Council

AGENDA

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY

Thursday, 20th March, 2008, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Geoff Mills/Andy
Ballard

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone (01622) 694289/69497

Maidstone

1. Apologies

2. Introductions

w

Minutes of meeting - 20 December 2007 and matters arising

Reports
Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony)

Response to the Audit Commission Inspection Report - (Claire Martin)
Budget and Growth - (Claire Martin)
Local Area Agreement 2 - (Melanie Anthony)

Draft Specification for Community Alarm Services - (Kevin Prior)

© ® N o o =

Mental Health Growth Bid - (Kevin Prior)

10. Better Homes, Active Lives PFI- (Caroline Highwood)
11. Self-Directed Support - (Kevin Prior)

12. Glossary

13. Any other business

Contact: Geoff Mills, Secretary, Room 1.95 Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone ME14 1XQ
Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Item No: 5
REPORT
By: Caroline Highwood - Director Resources, Kent Adult Social
Services
To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body
20 March 2008
Subject: Performance Management
Classification: Unrestricted
For Decision
Summary: This report provides data on all aspects of Performance
Management in the Kent Supporting People

Programme.

1.0 Introduction

The Supporting People Team monitors both the performance of schemes within
the programme in Kent and the performance within the Team itself. The data
source for much of this report is the workbook returns made by providers.

2.0 Programme Monitoring
2.1 Public Service Agreement 2 (PSA2)

The Supporting People Programme contributes to Target 9 of the PSA2 to help
Kent’s most vulnerable adults, aged 18 to 64, to live independently.

The target is to increase the number of vulnerable adults, aged 18 to 64, living
independent and fulfilled lives in the community by increasing the number of
Supporting People service users who have successfully completed a pla
[...]
ength of Wait for Band A Floating Support by District at close of

Quarter 19

Appendix 3 continued
Bar chart

Length of wait for band A floating support by

district/borough for quarter 19

-
(o]
c
©

=

|

Swale

Shepway

Dover

Gravesham

Dartford

Canterbury

Ashford

Maidstone

TWBC

Less than 1 week

Up to 1 month
[1Up to 2 months
[1Up to 3 Months

Up to 9 months

Sevenoaks

TMBC

80

60

40
Number of referrals

20

- 15 -

CB 20.03.08 Performance Management

Page 15



Item No: 6.

REPORT
By: Caroline Highwood — Director of Resources, Adult Services
To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body

20 March 2008

Subject: Response to the Audit Commission Inspection Report

Classification: Unrestricted

For Decision

Summary: This report gives information regarding the response of
the administering authority to the Audit Commission
report on the inspection of the Supporting People
Programme in September 2007.

1.0 Introduction

The Kent Supporting People Programme was inspected by the Audit Commission
in September 2007. The Audit Commission’s report into its findings and
recommendations was published on its website in December 2007. As the
Administering Authority, Kent County Council was invited to return a one-and-a-
half page response to this report by 29 January 2008.

2.0 Writing the Response

In order to ensure that the response to the Audit Commission fully reflected the
views of the programme’s partners, an extraordinary meeting of the Core Strategy
Development Group was convened on 15 January 2007. Members of the
Commissioning Body were also invited to attend. The meeting was well supported
and a wealth of ideas about how the recommendations could be addressed was
discussed. These discussions formed the basis of a draft action plan upon which
the response to the Commission was based (Appendix Two)

CB 20.03.08 Audit Commission Response

Page 16



3.0 Future Work

The support of the governing bodies of the programme is sought in developing
and implementing the draft action plan and delivering the Audit Commission’s
recommendations to the people of Kent. At its meeting in February, the Core
Strategy Development Group asked that the action plan be updated with target
dates and these are reflected in the revised draft plan attached in Appendix One.

4.0 Conclusion

The Kent Supporting People Programme has responded to the Audit
Commission’s report and outlined the steps it intends to take improve the
programme still further. The Supporting People Team consider that the grading of
good with promising prospects should be seen as o success for the programme in
Kent and compares very favourably when compared with like authorities
particularly when taking into account the fact that the programme was reviewed
at the end of the audit process during which the bar has been raised as the audit
commission developed their understanding of the programme. Achieving the
action plan will require the continued support of the both the Core Strategy
Development Group and Commissioning Body.

5.0 Equality Impact Assessment

An initial screening of this decision indicates that equality impact is low.

6.0 Financial Impact Assessment

There is no anticipated financial impact of the information given in this re?ort.

7.0 Recommendation

The Commissioning Body is asked to

(i) note the contents of the response to the Audit Commission

(ii) agree to support the delivery of the action plan and therefore the Audit
Commission’s recommendations.

(iii) that the Supporting People Team report to the Commissioning Body on a
quarterly basis on the progress against the targets.

Melanie Anthony
Performance and Review Manager

Tel: 01622 694937

CB 20.03.08 Audit Commission Response

Page 17



Background Information: Audit Commission Report of the Inspection of
Supporting People Programme in Kent '

Appendix 1: Action Plan from Extraordinary Meeting of the Core Strategy
Development Group 15 January 2008

Appendix 2: Response to the Audit Commission’
[...]
All future consultations will be fully planned and agreed in advance by
both the Core Strategy Development Group and the Commissioning Body.

e We will improve access and information with a focus on better induction and training for
frontline staff. All information and handbooks will be reviewed to ensure clarity and to enable
providers to understand and benefit from existing financial incentives for enhanced performance.
We will explore the opportunity to undertake structured mystery shopping exercises with

- 10 -

CB 20.03.08 Audit Commission Response

Page 24



neighbouring Supporting People programmes, so that the results may be used to inform
progress. The Commissioning Body has now agreed the local connection and reconnection
policy, and further work has been put in hand to enable this to function fully.

The detailed action plan will be discussed and agreed at the next available meeting of the
Commissioning Body in March 2008. Its implementation will then form a part of the overall
performance management reporting arrangements to that Body.

Yours sincerely

Oliver Mills

Managing Director

Kent Adult Social Services

Copy to: Claire Martin, Head of Kent Supporting People Team
Oliver Mills, Managing Director

Caroline Highwood, Director, Resources

Melanie Anthony, Performance and Review Manager

Oliver Mills

Managing Director
Please note: Any information provided in this letter about a client may be disclosed to that client unless indicated otherwise

-11 -

CB 20.03.08 Audit Commission Response

Page 25



Item No: 7.

REPORT
By: Caroline Highwood — Director of Resources, Adult Social
Services

To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body
20 March 2008

Subject: Budget & Growth

Classification: Unrestricted

For Information

Summary: An Update on the 5 year Finance Planning from April
2008 to March 2014

1.0 Introduction

Following the notification of grant allocations from the Department of
Communities and Local Government (DCLG), the Supporting People Team has
revised their OS-year forecast. Previous indications were that the
implementation of the proposed Supporting People Distribution Formula could
have resulted in a reduction in funding from £32 million to £28 million over a
period of time. However the indicative figures for the current Comprehensive
Spending Review period indicate that Kent will receive £32 million in each of
the next three years.

Subsequent grant funding may be dependent on the Outcomes information
that Supporting People providers send to the University of St Andrews. The
University of St Andrews is the agent for the DCLG for client record forms
(indicating the number of people using the service), and Outcomes (data
indicating the success or otherwise for service users of the Programme’s
interventions).

The Commissioning Body will be aware that the Programme has accumulated
a considerable amount of savings. The Commissioning Body will be asked to
make decisions about spending the accumulated savings over the next three
financial years. The most significant of these is the proposed increase in

- 1=
CB 20.03.08 Budget & Growth

Page 26



floating support services for a fixed period of 2 years. The proposals are
outlined in this report.

2.0 Inflationary Uplift

* Provision will be made for future years’ inflation uplifts; subject to final
confirmation by the Commissioning Body, year on year.

3.0 Accommodation Based Services

The strategic review of short-term supported housing in conjunction with
needs analysis identified services that should be included in bids to the
Housing Corporation for grant funding. Originally financial forecasting had
factored these services into the 5-year plan as commencing in the financial
year 2010/11.

These services are:-

Young People at Risk in Sevenoaks, Tunbridge Wells & Sevenoaks

People with Mental Health Problems in Ashford and Tunbridge & Malling
Women Fleeing Domestic Violence in Sevenoaks/Tonbridge & Malling Areas
Misusing Alcohol in West Kent
[...]
in services, and will assist older people, and disabled people in
maintaining their housing, and therefore their independence. This is a key
priority for housing, health, and adult social services, as well as Supporting
People.

7.0 Service User Involvement

The Supporting People programme has been investing in enabling Service
Users to access qualifications and is paying for two ex-Service Users to be
involved in the monitoring and review of services. The funding for the above
services have been met for the last two years from the Administration grant.
Due to the reduction in the administration grant from April 2008, the
Supporting People Team requests that a recommendation is made by the Core
Strategy Development Group that this funding is incorporated into the main
grant.

8.0 Equality Impact Assessment
This will form part of the Project Plan
9.0 Financial Impact Assessment

The cumulative value of these recommendations is llik‘ely to be within the
region of £4m in 2008/09. This is affordable within current assumptions.

CB 20.03.08 Budget & Growth

Page 28



10.0 Conclusion

Now that we have greater certainty of funding levels for the next 3 years of the
programime, it is appropriate that the Programme utilises the savings that have
been accumulated in order to further enhance the services that have already
been commissioned over the last year or so. The savings can only be spent
once and therefore floating support will need to be expanded, and then
contracted as the accumulated savings reduce assuming no future increases
in grant.

11.0 Recommendation

i) Additional floating support is commissioned to impact on waiting lists in
the A, B, and C Bands.

ii) A Handyperson scheme should be provided within West Kent

1i)  That the funding identified for accommodation-based services sho
tendered for as floating support and converted into accommodation-
based services as the services come on stream.

be

iv) That service user qualifications and involvement in monitoring and
review should be funded via the main grant.
V) That an approximate figure of just over £4 million is applied to achiev/ g

this in 2008/09, and subsequently in 2009/10. This is subject to
tendering and further financial scoping of the recommendations.

Members of the Commissioning Body will note that these recommendatiohs
and the figures given in Appendix One do not include the impact of the gne-off
bid referred to in the report tabled later in this agenda under item 11

The Commissioning Body is asked to agree the above proposals.

-
cT Lo
Claire Martin WIL 10
Head of Supporting People

01622 221179

Andrea Coleman
Senior Finance and IT Officer
01622 694877

Appendix 1: Budget and Growth Five-Year Forecast

CB 20.03.08 Budget & Growth

Page 29



ymoIn @ 33png 80°€0°0Z 90

Apog Buiuoissiwwo) Aq pealbe aq 0} asealoul o sajey ainnd ,

29¢e's- 810'2- ze9 9EY'T SL¥'e  |pes‘e Buireg
810'2- 289 98¥'2 Sy’ v25'9  [9/.'8 /g sBuiaeg paasiyoy
yye'e- 059'2- $08°L- |66 60L'e- |282'e- (puadg pejoadxg sss| juel9 pejoadx3) souejeg
69€'SE GL9'VE 628'€E  |F00'EE  |VEL'SE |L2'¥E [ejoL [enuuy

800°¢- 680t Buipun4 juswdojanaq aoirlag
69¢'E GL9'vE 628'ce  |2lo'oe  |vEl'se [88L'0e yldn Ateuoggejuy
GL9'VE 628'cE y00'sE  |PEL'SE  |L/Z'¥E |96G'62 SjuaWHWWOo) Joeiu0)
Gz0'ze G20'ze Ge0'ze  |seo'ze  |szo'ze [szo'ze 000, JuEID
¥L02Z/EL02 | €L02/2L0Z | 2L/LLOZ | LLIOLOZ |0L/6002| 60/8002

jseoalo4 Jea) G ajdoad Buijioddng
ymoug pue jabpng | xipuaddy

3SE0210 IedX 9AIJ YiMmoin pue jadpng:1 xipuaddy

Page 30



Item No: 8

REPORT
By: Caroline Highwood - Director of Resources, Adult Services
To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body
20 March 2008

Subject: Local Area Agreement 2
Classification: Unrestricted

For Information
Summary: This report gives information regarding the

involvement of the Kent Supporting People Programme
in the second Local Area Agreement and asks the Core
Strategy Development Group to recommend a target to
be set for the programme.

1.0 Introduction

The Kent
[...]
cross the
county.

2.0 Consultation

In order to facilitate this process, a consultative group consisting of local
Emerging Role of Sheltered Housing (EroSH) members was formed to aid
discussion and comment. This group met on three occasions to assist
putting together the Alarm Service Specification attached at Appendix 1.

Service user consultation on the specification began in October 2007 and
concluded on 31 January 2008. There were no significant comments
against the proposed specification with the majority of comments
concerning the current length of time to answer the alarm call.

-1-
CB 20.03.08 Service Specification for Communiip; géaér?’?ervices



3.0 Market Testing

The Supporting People Team have been unable to gain a true
understanding of the appropriate costs for the provision of a basic alarm, a
call centre response and the provision of maintenance for the unit. There
are differences in operation across the County, and lack of clarity as to
what is included in the current costs funded by Supporting People (for
example the nature of the actual response, and whether maintenance
costs are included or excluded). This means that a more in depth analysis
of the position is required before steps can be put in place to meet the
Commissioning Body’s aspiration, and to achieve the proposed revisions to
the service.

4.0 Conclusions

The Core Strategy Development Group requested that the Supporting
People Team write to those providers who did not respond to the initial
market-testing questionnaire, underlining the significance of this process
to meet the Commissioning Body’s aims. Further negotiations must be
undertaken with providers to better understand and isolate the true cost
of alarm provision. This is not to make any change to any services
currently relied upon by current recipients. It will however allow clarity for
future provision and for the SP programme only to pay for legitimate costs
of providing a community alarm. The original aspiration did inclu
[...]
 appropriate
support?
Male 37 Schizophrenia Supported Housing | N
Male 37 Schizophrenia | Self Supported Housing | N
neglect
Male 30 Schizophrenia | Self Supported Housing | N
neglect
and
exploitatio
n
East Kent Continuing Care and Residential Care Placements Panel
Gender | Age | Diagnosis Risk Accommodation | Delayed
Required Transfer
Male 46 Psychosis Medium Supported N
(37/41) Housing
-26 -

CB 20.03.08 Mental Health Growth Bid

Page 72




Rehabilitation Inpatient Census

Accommodatio

Gender | Age | Diagnosis Risk Delaye
n Required d
Transfe
r
Male 36 Schizophrenia | Not identified | Supported N
Housing
Male 45 Bipolar 37/41 Supported N
disorder Housing
Male 47 | Schizophrenia | Not identified | Supported N
Housing
Female |41 Schizophrenia | Not identified | Supported N
Housing
Female |34 Schizophrenia | Exploitation Supported N
' Self harm Housing
Male 35 Schizophrenia | Medium Supported Y
Housing
Single Agency Assessment
Supported Independent Floating
Housing Living Scheme Support
June 2003 - 0 1 2
December 2004
Service Shortfalls (Completed by CMHT)
Gender Age Diagnosis | Risk Accommodatio | Delaye
n Required d
Transfe
r -
Female 20 Mood Self Supported N
disorder Harm Housing
Female 19 Mood Self Supported N
disorder neglect Housing
Female 20 Mood Self Supported N
disorder Harm Housing

CB 20.03.08 Mental Health Growth Bid

-27 -

Page 73




Item 11
By:  Caroline Highwood, Director — Resources, Kent Adult Social Services

To: Supporting People Commissioning Body — March 2008

Subject: Better Homes Active Lives Housing PFl
Classification: Unrestricted
Summary: To apply to the Commissioning Body for one off funding from

the Supporting People Grant to aid the provision of Extra Care
and Supported Housing under the Better Homes Active Lives
Housing PFI

For Decision

1.0 Introduction:

The County and ten of the twelve District Councils in Kent finalised the procurement
process of a PFl in October 2007 and have now moved into a new phase with
Housing 21 to build
[...]
e with Support Needs in the
county which will enable us to consider and plan for:

* Potential for remodelling warden serviced accommodation with provision of Floatmg
Support to only those older people with support needs who require such support.
This would enable the delivery of a flexible model of support across tenures which
has a greater reach than previously and reflect need, eligibility and take into account
the scarcity of resources.

* Development of a set of minimum standards for all sheltered accommodation and
establish a five year timeframe during which all services will be expected to reach
that minimum standard. Time scale: Autumn 2005

Learning Disability

* Proposed development, under PFI, for supported accommodation schemes in the
following areas: Ashford (6 units), Canterbury (6 units), Dover (6 units), Dartford (8
units), Maidstone (8 units), Shepway (8 units), Swale (6 units), Thanet (6 units), and
Tonbridge & Malling (6 units). The revenue funding implication for these units
equates to an estimated £982,800 per annum. Time scale: 2007/2008.

Page 76



Item No: 12
REPORT
By: Caroline Highwood — Director of Resources, Adult Social
Services
To: | Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body
20 March 2008
Subject: Self Directed Support
Classification: Unrestricted
For Information
Summary: This report is concerned with the introduction of self-

directed support and its possible implications for the
Supporting People Programme. It makes reference to
direct payments and personal budgets and the possible
impact on existing contractual models.

1.0 Introduction

In 2005 the govemmeht’s policy “Improving the Life Chances of Disabled
People” set out a new vision for the services that support disabled people. It
proposed that by 2012 all disabled people would control their own Individual
Budget.

A Self-Directed Support steering group has been set up within Kent Adult
Social Services. The purpose of this group is to oversee the development and
advise on th
[...]
tional pilots will clearly be
extremely helpful in developing this view and considering how individual
budgets may be implemented in Kent.

5.0 Conclusion

Self-Directed Support is a key principle that is supported by central
government and KASS and, if individual budgets are to be implemented they
will have strategic and operational implications for the Supporting People
Programme. A further report will be presented to a future meeting once the
national evaluation of the pilot sites has been published.

6.0 Recommendations

The Commissioning Body is asked to note the contents of this report

Kevin Prior

Procurement & Commissioning Manager
01622 696198

Background Information http:/ /www.lga.gov.uk/lga/aio/ 19195

CB 20.03.08 Self Directed Support

Page 80



Supporting People in Kent — Glossary of Terms

Accreditation

This is a regular assessment of a support provider to check if they are able to

provide a good quality Supporting People service

"‘Local Authonty

Audit Commission

“An independent body responsible for ensuring that public money is use

responsibly, economically and effectively

“Benchmarking

Best Value

A duty‘oh' Iocal authéfiﬁes to assess .ayndv reVIeW fhé sewlcéé théy prowdé for

local people and improve them by the best means available. This must be
done in consultation with the people who use the services and the wider local
community

Block Contract

The purcyhasé:of support éémces for more than one person, usually before the
service is delivered

Block Subsidy Contract

A contract for a support service which is usually long-term or permanent e.g.
sheltered housing. Grant payments to the provider will vary, depending on how
many people receiving the support service qualify for the subsidy at any given
time. Providers tell the SP team on a monthly basis who has moved in and out
of their service, and the subsidy payment is adjusted accordingly. Some
service users may be charged for this service.

Capacity

deliverable at an

modation with.su

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 20 
March 2008. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Ashford Borough Council - Mrs T Kerly 
 
Canterbury City Council - Cllr Mr T Austin and Mrs V Coffey 
 
Dover District Council - Cllr Mrs S Nicholas and Ms J Walton 
 
Kent County Council  Mr K G Lynes 
 
Maidstone Borough Council - Mr J Littlemore 
 
Sevenoaks District Council -  Mrs P Smith 
 
Shepway District Council - Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
 
Swale Borough Council - Mrs A Bunce 
 
Thanet District Council - Mrs A Christou 
 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council - Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mr L Dey 
 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council - Mr D Crosby 
 
Eastern and Coastal Kent Primary Care Trust - Miss C Davis 
 
Kent Probation - Mr R Clark 
 
KCC Officers: 
 
Mr O Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services; Miss C Highwood, 
Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services; Ms C Martin, Head of Supporting 
People Unit; Ms A Slaven, Director for YOS and KDAAT; Mr D Martinez, Children’s 
Social Services; Ms M Anthony, Performance and Review Manager, Supporting 
People Unit; Mrs A Coleman, Supporting People Unit; and Mr G K Mills, Secretary. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Cllr Mr P Wood, Ashford Borough Council; Cllr Mrs C Mayhew, Mr A Chequers, 
Gravesham Borough Council; Mr A Kemp, Swale Borough Council; Mr P Dosad, 
Dartford Borough Council and Mr D Miekel, Eastern and Coastal Kent PCT. 
 
 
2. Minutes of meeting - 20 December 2007 and matters arising  
(Item 3) 
 

(1) The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2007 were agreed as a true 
record. 

(2) Cllr.Mrs Anderson referred to paragraph 9 (3) of the Minutes and re-stated her 
view that the Commissioning Body should look to encouraging having more 
elected members serving on it. 

 
Declarations of Interests. (item 3)  
 
There were no declarations of interests made but Cllr. Mrs Anderson stated her view 
that the Commissioning Body should have more elected members serving on it. 
 
 
3. Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony)  
(Item 4– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided data on all aspects of Performance Management in the 
Kent Supporting People Programme. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion, it was agreed that in future an explanation of 
the way client groups are put into the bands A, B and C would be included within the 
glossary. 
 
(3) Following further discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the contents of 
the report and agreed the target for Kent Performance Indicator 1 at 98% for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
 
4. Response to the Audit Commission Inspection Report - (Claire Martin)  
(Item 5– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided information regarding the response of the Administering 
Authority to the Audit Commission report on Inspection of the Supporting People 
programme which was undertaken in September 2007. 
 
(2) In order to ensure that the response to the Audit Commission fully reflected 
the views of the programme’s partners, an extraordinary meeting of the Core 
Strategy Development Group was convened on 15 January 2008, to which Members 
of the Commissioning Body were also invited.  The discussion from that meeting 
formed the basis of a draft action plan upon which the response to the Audit 



 

3 

Commission was based.  The grading from the Audit Commission, of good with 
promising prospects, is seen as a success for the programme in Kent and compares 
very favourably with like authorities, particularly when taking into account that the 
programme was reviewed at the end of the audit process during which the bar had 
been raised as the Audit Commission developed its understanding of the programme.  
Achieving the action plan would require the continued support of both the Core 
Strategy Development Group and the Commissioning Body. 
 
(3) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body:- 
 

(i) noted the contents of the report to the Audit Commission; 
 
(ii) agreed to support the delivery of the Action Plan and therefore the Audit 

Commission’s recommendations; and 
 
(iii) that the Supporting People Team report to the Commissioning Body on 

a quarterly basis on progress against the targets. 
 
 
5. Budget and Growth - (Claire Martin)  
(Item 6 – Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) Following notification of grant allocations from the Department of Communities 
and Local Government, the Supporting People team had revised the five year 
forecast.  Previous indications were that the implementation of the proposed 
Supporting People Distribution Formula could have resulted in a reduction in funding 
from £32m to £28m over a period of time.  However, the indicative figures for the 
current Comprehensive Spending Review period indicated that Kent would receive 
£32m in each of the next three years. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion, the Commissioning Body discussed in 
particular a proposal that the Supporting People Programme should match fund the 
Handyperson services in West Kent over the next three years.  Caroline Davis said 
that the East Kent and Coastal Primary Care Trust has put in a bid to fund the 
Handyperson services in East Kent over the next three years.  That bid would need 
further development which would be undertaken in discussion with Supporting 
People colleagues. 
 
(3) Some Members of the Commissioning Body said that it was difficult to 
determine funding provision for a Handyperson service in West Kent without knowing 
whether that was going to be matched by a similar service in East Kent.  Following 
discussion on this point it was agreed that the recommendation in respect of this 
matter should be amended, on the basis that both PCT’s should be approached 
about funding Handyperson schemes. 
 
(4) During further discussion, Caroline Davis said that she had recently attended 
the meeting of the Kent Public Service Board at which papers relating to LAA 
Governance was submitted and said she would arrange for these to be forwarded for 
information to Members of the Commission Body. 
 



 

4 

(5) Caroline Highwood said that the cumulative value of the recommendations 
detailed in the report was some £4m in 2008/09.  By far the biggest proportion of that 
money was for floating support services across the county. 
 
(6) Subject to the proposed amendment to the recommendations put forward 
during the course of discussion on this item, the Commissioning Body agreed as 
follows:- 
 

(a) additional floating support be commissioned to impact on waiting lists in 
the A,B and C bands; 

 
(b) the PCT’s be approached to provide funding towards Handyperson 

schemes; and should this not be agreed, the Commissioning Body 
support direct funding to enhance these; 

 
(c) that the funding identified for accommodation-based services should be 

tendered for as floating support and converted into accommodation-
based services as the services come on stream; 

 
(d) that service user qualifications and involvement in monitoring and 

review should be funded via the main grant; and 
 
(e)      that an approximate figure of just over £4m be applied to achieving this 

in 2008/09 and subsequently in 2009/10 this being subject to tendering 
where relevant and appropriate and further financial scoping of the 
recommendations.  

 
(f) In agreeing to these recommendations, Members of the Commissioning 
Body noted that the figures given in Appendix 1 of the report did not include 
the impact of the one-off bid reported under item 11 of the agenda. 

 
 
6. Local Area Agreement 2 - (Melanie Anthony)  
(Item 7– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
This report gave information regarding the involvement of the Kent Supporting 
People Programme in the second Local Area Agreement.  Following discussion, the 
Commissioning Body agreed that the target negotiated with the Government Office 
for the South East on National Improvement Indicator 141 be a 5% stretch applied to 
available base line data. 
 
 
7. Draft Specification for Community Alarm Services - (Kevin Prior)  
(Item 8– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) At the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 10 September 2007 it was 
agreed that the Supporting People Team would carry out a market testing exercise 
across the county on current community/social alarm services for older people.  A 
consultative group consisting of local Emerging Role of Sheltered Housing Members 
was formed to aid discussion.  This group met on three occasions to assist in the 
putting together of the Alarm Service Specification, a copy of which was attached to 
the Commissioning Body report.  Further negotiations would be undertaken with 



 

5 

providers to better understand and isolate the true cost of alarm provision to inform 
the work of the Commissioning Body in determining an appropriate cost But that was 
not to make any change to any services currently relied upon by current recipients 
but to allow clarity for future provision and for the Supporting People Programme to 
pay for legitimate costs of providing a community alarm. It was agreed that the 
Commissioning Body would form a subgroup of members who were not contracted to 
provide alarms to determine the appropriate cost of funding alarms, and that a 
recommendation would be taken back to the Commissioning Body in June relating to 
the appropriate unit cost that would be applied to all providers.  
 
(2) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the 
report. 
 
 
8. Mental Health Growth Bid - (Kevin Prior)  
(Item 9– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report detailed a Private Finance Initiative Bid to provide a seven unit 
accommodation based service in Thanet for people with a diagnosed mental health 
problem. 
 
(2) Following discussion the Commissioning Body agreed with a statement made 
by Oliver Mills that in agreeing to support this scheme, the Commissioning Body 
should place on record that this decision was not to be seen as setting a precedent 
and this should be made clear to the Mental Health Commissioners. 
 
(3) Subject to the Mental Health Commissioners being advised that agreement to 
this proposal was not to be seen as setting a precedent,  the scheme be funded at a 
guide price of £87k per annum. 
 
 
9. Better Homes, Active Lives PFI- (Caroline Highwood)  
(Item 10– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report detailed an application to the Commissioning Body for one off 
funding from the Supporting People Grant to aid the provision of Extra Care and 
Supported Housing under the Better Homes – Active Lives Housing Primary Finance 
Initiative. 
 
(2) Whilst during the course of discussion on this item, support was expressed for 
the development of this accommodation, concerns were expressed that the 
Commissioning Body was not legally empowered to approve any contributing 
expenditure.  It was therefore agreed that any approved expenditure would be 
subject to clarification of the legal position. 
 
(3) The Commissioning Body therefore agreed to approve the expenditure of 
£355k to facilitate the Supported Housing Project as detailed in the report, but this 
was to be subject to clarification of the legal position. 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

10. Self-Directed Support - (Kevin Prior)  
(Item 11– Report by Director – Resources, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) In 2005 the Government’s policy “Improving the Life Chances of Disabled 
People” set out a new vision for the services that support disabled people.  It 
proposed that by 2012 all disabled people would control their own individual budget.  
A Self-Directed Support steering group has been set up within Kent Adult Social 
Services with the purpose of overseeing the development and to advise on the 
implementation of the Self-Directed Support in Kent Adult Social Services.  Self-
Directed Support was a key principle that was supported by Central Government and 
Kent Adult Social Services and, if individual budgets are to be implemented they 
would have strategic and operational implications for the Supporting People 
Programme.  Because of this, a further report would be presented to a future meeting 
once the national evaluation of the pilot sites have been published. 
 
(2) The Commissioning Body noted the contents of this report. 
 
 
 


